employees through 2046. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was
used to present value the projected benefit payments through 2046 and the Bond Buyer G.O. 20-year
Municipal Bond Index rate of 3.50% as of June 27, 2019 (i.e., municipal bond rate) was used to present
value the projected benefits payments for the remaining years in the projection. The total present value of
projected benefit payments from all years was then used to determine the single equivalent interest rate that
was used as the discount rate.

Sensitivity of the Employer’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount
Rate: The following chart represents the City financial reporting entity’s proportionate share of the net
pension liability calculated using the current period discount rate assumption of 5.56%, as well as the
sensitivity to a 1% increase and 1% decrease in the current discount rate (Amounts in Thousands):

Change in the Net Pension Liability: Changes in the City financial reporting entity’s net pension liability
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019 were as follows (Amounts in Thousands):

Current
1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

(4.56%) Rate (5.56%) (6.56%)

City's Net Pension Liability 1,305,124$   1,013,677$   770,543$

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

Balances at June 30, 2018 1,903,999$   1,417,989$   486,010$
Changes for the year:

Service cost 19,261   19,261
Interest 139,900   139,900
Difference between expected and

actual experience 37,327   37,327
Change in assumptions 436,355   436,355
Contributions - employer 27,382   (27,382)
Contributions - employee 15,780   (15,780)
Net investment income 61,769   (61,769)
Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contributions (137,791)   (137,791)
Administrative expense (1,194)   1,194
Other changes 1,439   (1,439)

Net changes 495,052   (32,615)   527,667
Balances at June 30, 2019 2,399,051$   1,385,374$   1,013,677$

115

The total pension liability (TPL) at the end of the measurement year, June 30, 2019, is measured as of the
valuation date of December 31, 2018 and projected to June 30, 2019. Valuations will be completed every
year. Each valuation will be rolled forward six months to provide the total pension liability in accordance
with GASB Statement No. 67. There were assumption changes during the period, which are reflected in
these amounts.

21.  DEFINED BENEFIT OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFIT (OPEB) PLANS

The three retirement systems City employees participate in provide defined benefit postemployment